
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.56 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr. Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Dear Councillor, 

TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM

A  meeting of the Town & Community Council Forum will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Tuesday, 27 November 2018 at 16:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the Minutes of 26/06/2018.

4. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 11 - 60

5. Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB) Assets Board 61 - 88

6. Collaboration with Town and Community Councils 89 - 128

7. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Public Document Pack



Councillors: Councillors Councillors
S Aspey
SE Baldwin
JPD Blundell
MC Clarke
N Clarke
HJ David
P Davies

Plus a representative from each 
Town/Community Council 

RM Granville
B Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas
AA Pucella
KL Rowlands
B Sedgebeer

CE Smith
SG Smith
JH Tildesley MBE
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
RE Young



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

S Aspey SE Baldwin Bennett JPD Blundell
P Davies Cllr R Davies Cllr L Desmond-

Williams
RM Granville

AA Pucella CE Smith SG Smith JH Tildesley MBE
MC Voisey Warren KJ Watts

Apologies for Absence

Cllr P Gwilliam and RL Penhale-Thomas

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Richard Matthams Development Planning - Team Leader
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development

160. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received the following Members:-
Councillor R Penhale-Thomas
Councillor PW Jenkins
Councillor P Gwilliam

161. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

162. REMUNERATION OF TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

The Chairperson invited to the meeting Mr. L Jones, from Welsh Government, and Ms. 
S. Willey and Mr. G. Owens from the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales, in 
order to give a Presentation on the above topic.

The Presentation covered the following:-

Community and Town Council Groupings

The Panel believed that the wide variation in Community and Town Council size, means 
the responsibilities and accountabilities of Councillors must also vary.

Councillors managing income of expenditure of £1m and those delivering significant 
services, including those perhaps delegated from Principal Councils, are operating in a 
much more complex environment than a Council, with an annual budget of less than 
£30k.

The Panel examined a range of measures we could use as the basis for grouping 
Community and Town Councils to reflect these differences.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018

We concluded that using inco
[...]
n of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
The 2017-2021 MTFS introduced a budget narrative, which aims to articulate the 
continued and significant investment in public services that the Council will make. It sets 
out how the Council aims to change particular areas of service delivery and the financial 
consequences of this.  

 
3.3.2 Corporate Financial Overview 
 
 While the Council’s net revenue budget is planned at £269.340 million for 2019-20, its 

overall expenditure far exceeds this. Taking into account expenditure and services which 
are funded by specific grants or fees and charges, the Council’s gross budget will be 
around £400 million in 2019-20. Around £175 million of this amount is spent on the 
Council’s own staff including teachers and school support staff. Much of the cost of the 
services provided by external organisations is also wage related – these include for 
example waste collection operatives, domiciliary care workers, leisure staff and foster 
carers. 

 
As well as having reduced income to fund services, there are other pressures that 
squeeze resources.  One of these is legislative changes. This includes regulations and 
legislation from Welsh Government (WG) either directly or indirectly – for example 
pressures and new responsibilities arising from the Social Services and Well-Being 
(Wales) Act 2014, Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018.   

  
Another significant pressure arises through demographic changes. People are living 
longer which is good news but that also can bring increased dependency through people 
living with more complex or multiple conditions. Additionally, we are seeing an increase in 
the number of pupils at our schools, which places increased pressure on school budgets.  
 
The Council has adopted a Corporate Plan that sets out the approaches that it will take  to 
manage these pressures whilst continuing to ensure that, as far as possible, services can 
be provided
[...]
ilience and 
potentially some savings. 

Page 26



  

 

 

 
 In addition the Council undergoes external audit work that is set by the Wales Audit Office 

(WAO).  The Council has little control over the fee that is set, though a good internal 
control environment is a strong argument for a lower fee being imposed. We will continue 
to discuss with the WAO how we can work together to reduce its fees.  

 
4.0  Current Situation / Proposal 
 

The Financial Context  
 

4.1 The Council’s MTFS is set within the context of UK economic and public expenditure 
plans, Welsh Government’s priorities and legislative programme. The MTFS articulates 
how the Council plans to use its resources to support the achievement of its corporate 
priorities and statutory duties, including the management of financial pressures and risks 
over the next four years. It helps the Council to work more effectively with partners in other 
sectors and provides a strategy for the use of balances to meet changes in resources or 
demands from year to year without impacting unduly on services or Council tax payers.   

 
4.2 The MTFS includes: 
 

 The principles that will govern the strategy and a four year financial forecast, 
comprising detailed proposals for 2019-20 and outline proposals for 2020-21 to 
2022-23. 

 

 The capital programme for 2019-20 to 2028-29, linked to priority areas for capital 
investment and the Capital Strategy, which will be presented for approval by 
Council in February 2019, along with the Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20. 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register, which will both be updated and included in the final 
MTFS in February 2019. 

 
4.3 The Finance Secretary, Mark Drakeford, announced the Welsh Government’s draft budget 

for 2019-20 on 2 October. The most significant headline change was an additional £500 
million in 2019–20 on health and social care, the vast majority of which would be used for 
meeting the Nuffield gap (the Nuffield Trust’s calculation
[...]
y award, and for increases in the number of 
pupils eligible for free school meals following the roll out of Universal Credit, the true 
impact for Bridgend is estimated to be a like-for-like reduction of £1.616 million or -0.84%. 
Welsh Government also indicated that the settlement contained an additional £20 million 
to ease pressures on social services. If this is taken into account the real position for 
Bridgend is a reduction of -1.3% or £2.5 million.  The settlement also includes £2.5 million 
floor funding to ensure that no authority has to manage with a reduction of greater than 1% 
to its Revenue Support Grant next year. 

4.6 The provisional settlement is in line with the -1.5% “most likely” assumption that is 
contained within the Council’s original MTFS for 2019-20 but it does not recognise a 
number of new pressures that the Council will have to meet.  

 
Settlement Implications for 2019 to 2023  

 

4.7 The Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services, Alun Davies, stated that 
Welsh Government recognise the pressures local authorities are facing and will continue 
to do all that they can to shield them from the worst effects of austerity. He stated that 
following the UK Autumn Budget on 29 October, Local Government is the Government’s 
priority for additional funding in the event of additional resources being made available to 
the Welsh Government. As stated above, the impact of the additional funding announced 
for Wales in the Autumn Budget may not be known until the final settlement. In the 
meantime, Members will continue to lobby Welsh Government for additional funding. 
Welsh Government has not provided an indication of funding levels for 2020-21.  

 
 Transfers into and out of the 2019-20 Revenue Settlement 
 
4.8 The picture on changes to specific grants is not yet clear, although Welsh Government 

has advised that they have been able to restore funding to a number of grants to local 
authorities and made other funding dec
[...]
vices

3. Background

3.1 Bridgend PSB was established on 1 April 2016 following the implementation of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

3.2 The PSB published its Assessment of Wellbeing in April 2017, which assessed the 
state of the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Bridgend 
County.  

3.3 The Assessment of Wellbeing was used to develop the Bridgend Wellbeing Plan 
which was published in May 2018. 

3.4 More information about Bridgend PSB can be found here.  A copy of the Bridgend 
Well Being Plan is attached as Appendix 1

4. Current situation/proposal

4.1 Current members of Bridgend PSB are:-

Page 61

Agenda Item 5

https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/my-council/council-priorities-and-performance/bridgend-public-services-board/


Public Services 
Board

CYP & Families Bridgend Learning 
Partnership Wellbeing Community Safety 

Partnership Bridgend Assets

Statutory Members Invited Participants
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 
Health Board

Awen

Bridgend County Borough Council BAVO

Natural Resources Wales Bridgend College

South Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service

Business in Focus

Department of Work and Pensions
National Probation Service
Police and Crime Commissioner
South Wales Police
Valleys to Coast
Wales Community Rehabilitation 
Company
Welsh Government

4.2 Following the publication of the Wellbeing Plan the PSB developed its partnership 
delivery structure.  The structure consists of five delivery boards, including the 
already established (statutory) Community Safety Partnership

4.3 The PSB sub boards are responsible for the delivery of the Wellbeing objectives 
outlined in the Wellbeing Plan.  The sub boards meet at least quarterly and report to 
PSB twice yearly.

4.4 The PSB holds its meetings every six months.

4.4 The Bridgend Assets sub board is responsible for ensuring the effective delivery of 
the Wellbeing Objective ‘Healthy Choices in a Healthy Environment’     

4.5 This objective and the Bridgend Assets Sub Board focusses on Bridgend County  
as a ‘place’ and on the strengths and challenges of individual communities.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

4.6 Section 40 (1) of the Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015 places a 
duty on certain community and town councils to take all reasonable steps towards 
meeting the local objectives included in the Bridgend Wellbeing Plan that has effect 
in their areas.  

Page 62



4.7 A community or town council is subject to that duty only if its gross income or 
expenditure was at least £200,000 for each of the three financial years preceding 
the year in which the local wellbeing plan is published.

4.8 Bridgend, Maesteg and Porthcawl Town Councils currently meet the criteria in 
Section 40 (1) of the Act

4.9 Community or Town Councils who do not meet the criteria for being subject to the 
duty in section 40 (1) of the Act but which still wish to contribute towards meeting 
the local objectives in the wellbeing plan are welcome to do so on a voluntary basis.

4.10 Bridgend PSB recognises the important role Town and Community Councils play in 
improving the well-being of Bridgend.  

4.11 The PSB would welcome greater representation and support from the Town and 
Community Council Forum in delivering the wellbeing plan by inviting a 
representative to join the Bridgend PSB Assets Board.

4.12 It is not a requirement that nominated representatives from the Town and 
Community Council Forum is a member of a Town and Community Council covered 
by the duty referred to in item 4.6 above.

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 This report has no effect on policy framework and procedure rules

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality impact implications arising from this report 

7. The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 The Bridgend Wellbeing Plan (appendix 1) clearly sets out how the wellbeing 
objectives contribute to the 7 wellbeing goals outlined in the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act 2015.  

7.2 The plan outlines how the PSB will act in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle by ensuring that by meeting the needs of the present they do 
not comprise the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.  

7.3 They do this through the 5 ways of working which are evidenced throughout  the 
Bridgend Wellbeing Plan.

8. Financial implications

8.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report

9. Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that the Town and Community Council Forum nominate a 
representative and deputy to join the Bridgend Assets Board to support the delivery 
of the Wellbeing Plan for Bridgend.

Page 63



Darren Mepham
Chief Executive
27 November 2018

Contact officer: Judith Jones
Partnership Co-ordinator

Telephone: (01656) 642759

Email: Judith.Jones@Bridgend.Gov.UK 

Postal address: Partnerships, Level 4 
Civic Centre, Angel Street
Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents: Wellbeing Plan for Bridgend

Page 64

mailto:Judith.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk


Bridgend Public Services Board

Well-being Plan

PSB Support Team, c/o
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Centre, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

PSB@Bridgend.gov.uk • 01665
[...]
lopment of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities.

3. Background

3.1 It has been highlighted that BCBC should work closer in partnership with TCCs in a 
bid to maintain community services that are at risk of future budget cuts and to ensure 
the best services and outcomes for the citizens of Bridgend.

4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 On 22 October 2018 Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 received a report 
(attached at Appendix A) detailing the outcome of the Independent Review Panel in 
relation to TCCs and the impact the implementation of the recommendations would 
have on BCBC.  

4.2 Several comments and recommendations were made by Members at the above 
Committee meeting (attached at Appendix B) which included the suggestion for the 
submission of the report and along with the outcomes of the meeting to the Town and 
Community Council Forum.  

4.3 From the presentation of the attached appendices, the Committee hopes to gauge 
appetite for collaborative working from TCCs and discuss how to strengthen current 
working relationships between Councils.

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



4.4 In addition to TCCs working with BCBC, Members recommended that TCCs work 
collaboratively with other TCCs to enhance their viability to maintain services that 
otherwise may not continue to be funded by BCBC.  Members also suggested that 
procuring services jointly could ensure increased value for money for residents of 
Bridgend.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 There are no effects on the Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

7. Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015

7.1 The Act places a legal duty on public bodies to work together to improve the well-
being of Wales.  It also places specific well-being duties on certain TCCs depending 
on their annual turnover. 

8. Financial Implications

8.1  T
[...]
ets.  These comments were heightened by the 
lack of accountability that TCC’s need to adhere to.

To assist with encouraging collaborative working between TCC’s and to for them to 
observe the added benefits of merging with other TCC’s, the Committee recommend 
that a pilot is prepared to trial a ‘federative Bridgend’.

The Committee emphasised the need to streamline the process for TCC’s, voluntary 
sector and individuals to undertake services on behalf of the Council.  Therefore 
Members recommend that the liaison officer has the delegated power to undertake a 
risk assessment for applications for supplying assistance and provide suitable 
permissions. 

Additional Information
Members request to receive the rules and regulations for commissioning a formal 
merger.

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23
	MTFS Appendix
	Appendix A Budget Pressures
	Appendix B MTFS Budget Reduction Proposals for 2019-20 to 2022-23
	Appendix C WFG Template 2019-20

	5 Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB) Assets Board
	PSB Appendix 1

	6 Collaboration with Town and Community Councils
	Collaboration with T&CCS Appendix A
	Collaboration with T&CCS Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor CE Smith – Chairperson 

S Aspey SE Baldwin JPD Blundell MC Clarke
N Clarke P Davies Cllr R Davies Cllr D Evans
RM Granville Cllr P Jenkins C Jones B Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas AA Pucella KL Rowlands B Sedgebeer
SG Smith KJ Watts

Apologies for Absence

HJ David and Lyddon

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees
Gill Lewis Interim Section 151 Officer
Jean Gregson Corporate Improvement Support Officer
Guy Smith Community Asset Transfer Officer

165. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

166. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Town and Community Council 
Forum dated 27 November 2018, be approved as a true and accurate 
record.

167. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2019/20 TO 2022/23

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer presented a report, in order to 
provide Members with an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan.

By way of background information, she explained that the draft MTFS which had been 
submitted to Cabinet on 20 November 2018 (attached at Appendix A to the report)had 
been significantly guided by the Council’s revised priorities of, Supporting a Successful 
Economy, Helping People to be more Self-Reliant and Making Smarter Use of 
Resources. 

She referred to the Budget Narrative, which aimed to articulate the continued and 
significant investment in public services that the Council will make going forward. It also 
set out how the Council aims to change particular areas of service delivery and the 
financial consequences of this.

This Appendix then gave a financial overview, following which the Interim Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer gave a resume of how much budget is allocated to 
each of its key service areas of follows:-

 Education



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

2

 Social Care and Early Help
 Public Realm
 Supporting the Economy
 Other Services

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer confirmed that the Council’s MTFS 
was set within the context of UK economic and public expenditure plans, Welsh 
Government’s priorities and legislative programme.

She explained about the Welsh Government’s draft budget announced by the Finance 
Secretary on 2 October 2018, and how this affected local authorities in Wales including 
BCBC. Since then Central Government in its Autumn budget on 29 October, confirmed 
that Welsh Government will receive an extra £550m over the years 2018-19 to 2020-21.

The next section of the report’s attachment, advised what the above settlements meant 
for this Authority, which reflected for 2019-20 an overall reduction of £1.616m or -0.84%. 
Welsh Government also indicated that the settlement contained an additional £20m to 
ease pressures on Social Services. If this was also taken into account, the real position 
for Bridgend was a reduction of -1.3% or £2.5m. The settlement also included £2.5m 
floor funding to ensure that no Authority has to manage with a reduction of greater than 
1% to its Revenue Support Grant next year.

Overall the provisional settlement was in line with the -1.5% “most likely” assumption 
that is contained within the Council’s original MTFS 2019-20, but it did not recognise a 
number of new pressures that the Council will have to meet.

The next section of the Appendix, outlined reasons why there was a need to combat 
financial pressures the Council have to face in the coming year, by having to consider an 
increase of 5.4% in Council Tax.

Paragraph 4.11 of the Appendix then showed in Table 1, a comparison of budget 
against projected outturn at 30 September 2019, that reflected a net underspend of 
£2.551m.

Table 2 in paragraph 4.17 of the Appendix, showed details of an MTFS proposal 
supported by Budget Reductions Contingency Reserve in 2018-19, which was in the 
sum of £200k for MREC.

The Appendix then gave an outline of the MTFS forecast for the next 4 years, showing 
that the Council would still be likely to achieve a budget reduction overall in each of 
these years of around -1.5%. This in real terms meant that over this period it would have 
to find a total of £33.645m on a ‘best case scenario’ or £44.648m for ‘worse case.’

Table 5 of the Appendix reflected the current position in addressing the most likely 
forecast budget reduction requirement of £36.439m. This showed that despite the 
savings made thus far, the Council were still required to develop proposals in order to 
achieve a further £21.3m in reductions (not yet accounted for).

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer then made reference to the Budget 
Reduction Proposals identified in the current MTFS (Table 6 in the Appendix) and the 
Draft Revenue Budget as it presently stood (Table 7).

A full breakdown of budget pressures was shown at pages 43/44 of the overall report.



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

3

She confirmed that budget reduction proposals of £8.836m had been identified from 
service and corporate budgets to achieve a balanced budget. These were outlined in 
Appendix B of the Cabinet report.

Table 9 in paragraph 4.39 of the Appendix gave a summary of Usable Earmarked 
Reserves, whilst Table 10 showed Annual Allocations of Capital Funding.

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer then concluded her submission by 
referring to the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment as were 
detailed in Appendix c to the attached report.

A Member noted that non-statutory public facing services had been the subject of some 
repeated cuts as part of the MTFS reductions over the last few years, and he noted that 
areas such as the following were going to be subjected to further cuts, in order to protect 
more statutory services provided by the Council:-

 Rationalising Play Areas
 Removal of Council subsidy in respect of certain bus routes
 Certain Street Cleaning services

In terms of street scrubbing, he also asked if any equipment that the local authority were 
going to dispose of could be passed to Town/Community Councils in order that they 
could provide this service.

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer confirmed that she would raise 
these points with the Corporate Director – Communities and in turn, provide a written 
response to the Member outside of the meeting.

She did add however, that both statutory and non-statutory services that the Council 
provided, would be subject to budget cuts as part of the MTFS, and that every 
Directorate and most service areas of the Council would be required to face reductions.

The Chairperson in respect of Children’s Play Areas, confirmed that some of the larger 
statutory areas were not the subject of closure as these needed to be provided as part of 
the Public Realm. However, smaller areas had to be delegated to Town/Community 
Councils in order for them to choose whether or not to keep these open and to also 
maintain them up to the required standard.

With regard to bus services, he advised that there was no guarantee that commercial 
operators would carry on providing services along some routes (the less used ones) 
once the Council removed subsidies.

The Community Asset Transfer Officer advised that if the Council had surplus assets it 
could no longer continue providing due to financial restraints, then discussions could 
take place with the local Town/Community Council in order to ascertain whether or not 
they had any interest in taking over the responsibility of these.

A Member asked whether or not there was any intention of closing the Bridgend Bus 
Station due to there being limited resources to keep this facility open.

The Chairperson advised that no date had been set for the closure of this, though if the 
Council had no improved settlement from Welsh Government then this may need re-
visiting, as it presently cost the Council in the region of £90k to operate.

The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer pointed out to Members, that 
certain preventative measures would be looked at in order hopefully not to overspend in 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

4

statutory services, which would in turn possibly alleviate further cuts having to be made 
to certain public facing non-statutory services.

A Member felt that increased effort should be made between BCBC and 
Town/Community Councils through avenues of consultation, in order to provide some 
services collaboratively, including also through joint funding initiatives.

A Member advised that it was difficult timing wise for Town/Community Councils to set 
their precept at a level whereby they could assist the local authority in the above, when 
considering that they had to do this in November, prior to the date BCBC firmed-up its 
proposals in respect of the MTFS in December. The Council’s Budget was then 
established in February/March at Cabinet and Council, in any given year. The timings of 
the two therefore were untimely.

RESOLVED: That the Town and Community Council Forum noted the MTFS Strategy 
2019/20 to 2022/23. 

168. BRIDGEND PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) ASSETS BOARD

The Partnership Co-ordinator presented a report on behalf of the Chief Executive, the 
purpose of which, was to seek nominations from the Town and Community Council 
Forum, for a representative to join the Bridgend Public Services Board (PSB) Assets 
Sub-Board.

The Partnership Co-ordinator referred to paragraph 4.1 of the report where it outlined 
the current member organisations that comprised the PSB and paragraph 4.2 which 
advised, that following the publication of the Wellbeing Plan the PSB developed its 
partnership delivery structure. This structure consisted of five delivery boards, including 
the already established (statutory) Community Safety Partnership. The added delivery 
boards were Children, Young People and Families, Bridgend Learning Partnership, 
Wellbeing and Bridgend Assets.

She proceeded by confirming that the Bridgend Assets Sub-Board was responsible for 
ensuring the effective delivery of the Wellbeing Objective ‘Healthy Choices in a Healthy 
Environment.’ This objective (and the Sub-Board) focussed on the Bridgend County as a 
‘place’ and on the strengths and challenges of individual communities.

The Partnership Co-ordinator continued, by stating that Bridgend PSB recognised the 
important role Town and Community Councils play in improving the well-being of 
Bridgend. She added that the PSB would welcome greater representation and support 
from the Town and Community Council Forum in delivering the Wellbeing Plan, by 
inviting a representative to join the Bridgend Assets Sub-Board.

Appendix 1 to the report contained the Bridgend Wellbeing Plan, and this clearly set out 
how the wellbeing objectives contributed to the 7 wellbeing goals outlined in the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2015.

The plan outlined how the PSB will act in accordance with the sustainable development 
principle by ensuring that by meeting the needs of the present, they do not compromise 
the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. This would be achieved 
through the 5 ways of working which are evidenced throughout the Bridgend Wellbeing 
Plan.

Members felt that it would be advantageous to have two Members on the Bridgend 
Assets Sub-Board as opposed to the recommended one, and further considered that 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

5

this should be in the form of one Town Council Member of the Forum and one 
Community Council Member.

Following nominations being made, duly seconded and carried unanimously by way of 
ascent, it was

RECOMMENDED: That Councillors S Baldwin and JP Blundell be nominated by the 
Town and Community Council Forum to sit as Members of the 
Forum on the Bridgend Assets Sub-Board.  

169. COLLABORATION WITH TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Corporate Director – Communities submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
initiate debate with Town and Community Councils (TCCs) and gauge appetite for 
collaborative working with Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC).

By way of background information, the Chairperson of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 who presented the report, confirmed that it has been highlighted that 
BCBC should work closer in partnership with TCCs in a bid to maintain community 
services that are at risk of future budget cuts and to ensure the best services and 
outcomes for the citizens of Bridgend.

On 22 October 2018 he confirmed that Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 
received a report (attached at Appendix A), that detailed the outcome of the Independent 
Review Panel in relation to TCCs and the impact the implementation the 
recommendations would have on BCBC.

Several comments and recommendations were made by Members at the above 
Committee meeting (see Appendix B to the report), which included the suggestion for 
the submission of the report, along with the outcomes of the meeting to the Town and 
Community Council Forum.

The Chairperson of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3, then picked out 
some salient points contained in the reports Appendices, such as for example:-

   That Bridgend had 100% coverage of TCCs which compared favourably with 
neighbouring authorities;

   A total precept of £2.5m had been generated by TCCs in the Bridgend County 
Borough in 2018/19;

   He felt that attendance levels needed to improve at future meetings of the 
Forum, particularly by nominated representatives of TCCs;

   The possibility of the Town and Community Council Forum meeting more 
frequently than quarterly, in order to ensure momentum and consistent 
monitoring of any future collaborative work between the two tiers of Authority; 
and

   Detailing the number of CAT projects either completed or in the process of 
being considered

   The comments and recommendations made by Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 at its meeting on 22 October 2018, on the topic of ‘Collaboration 
with Town and Community Councils.’

The Chairperson advised that Welsh Government had undertaken a review of the role 
provided by Town/Community Councils, and through the suggestion of a Member, he felt 
that it would be advantageous if a representative from Welsh Government be invited to 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

6

the next/a future meeting of the Forum, to explain to Members the outcomes of the 
review so conducted.

He referred Members to page 97/overleaf of the report and of the services and amenities 
currently being provided by TCCs which were considerable in the support of respective 
communities. In addition to what had already been done, this section of the report 
confirmed that a total of 71 TCCs confirmed their intention to take on services in the next 
12 months, for example, maintenance of playing fields/village greens/other open space, 
public conveniences, village halls/community centres and playgrounds/areas and play 
equipment.

A Member felt also that skills of TCC Clerks was important, as well as TCCs taking on 
work collectively through providing services through joint funding and pooling of 
precepts, including on behalf of BCBC.

A Member was also of the opinion, that the Town and Community Council Forum should 
not only meet more often, but also have greater powers in order to determine issues and 
take things forward, as opposed to just noting reports on topical issues that came before 
it.

RESOLVED: That the Town and Community Council Forum noted the 
recommendations previously proposed by Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3, attached at Appendix 3 to the report.

170. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 17:34


